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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
2020‐2021 State Fiscal Year 

 
The  South Carolina Department of Transportation  (SCDOT) presents  the enclosed 2020‐2021 
State Fiscal Year report on the State’s ‟C” program. The ‟C”  fund  law, § 12‐28‐2740, requires 
SCDOT  to  compile  an  annual  statewide  report  of  all  counties  that  administer  their  county 
transportation funds, known as ‟C” funds. Each individual report shall list expenditures on a per‐
project basis with a project description and a general accounting of all expenditures. All financial 
reports from self‐administered county transportation committees (CTCs) were prepared by those 
CTCs and submitted to SCDOT. In addition, SCDOT has prepared a similar report on behalf of the 
remaining counties for which SCDOT administers ‟C” funds at their request.  As of June 30, 2021, 
there are 26 self‐administered CTCs and 20 SCDOT‐administered CTCs. 
 
Financial resources for transportation projects are precious as the needs far exceed the available 
funding. As such, the CTCs have a considerable responsibility to determine where best to place 
the  limited  funds  for  transportation  improvements  in  their  communities. The  ‟C” program  is 
successful  because  of  the  dedication  of  these  committees  and  their  hard work  to  prioritize 
funding for transportation projects.  
 
History of the “C” Program 
The origins of  this program  trace back  to  the 1940’s when  the General Assembly adopted a 
measure to divide the state highway system into primary and secondary roads.  Prior to this time, 
state funds were  largely used to develop a network of paved highways from one key point to 
another  leaving many  local  roads without an opportunity  to be  improved.    In  July 1946,  the 
General Assembly passed an act that created the primary/secondary road system and stipulated 
that $6 million per year for three years be spent on secondary roads.  The original intent of the 
“C” program was to pave farm‐to‐market dirt roads on the state system enabling farmers to carry 
their products to the appropriate market.   
 
Although many think that the “C” in the name of the program stands for county, the “C” program 
actually received  its name from a  listing of funds for state highway construction  in 1951.   This 
listing designated federal aid funds as program “A,” miscellaneous state funds as program “B,” 
and the state secondary program as program “C.”  Over time, this designation has been altered 
to become the “C” program, and the name stuck.     
 
In 1994, the “C” fund laws were revised by removing the legislative delegation as the decision‐
making body for allocating these funds and replacing them with a local governing board at the 
county  level.   CTC members are appointed by the county’s  legislative delegation and serve at 
their pleasure.  There is no prescribed number of members for the CTC.  The CTC must be made 
up  of  fair  representation  from municipalities  and  unincorporated  areas  of  the  county.    The 
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primary responsibilities of the CTCs are the preparation of a county transportation plan and the 
selection and prioritization of transportation improvement projects.   
 
Purpose of the “C” Program 
The original focus of this program, which centered on state secondary road improvements, has 
expanded  to  allow  CTCs  to  fund  varying  public  transportation  projects,  regardless  of which 
governmental entity owns or maintains them.  When the CTCs are prioritizing and planning future 
projects, they do well to coordinate those improvements with the responsible owner.  Like in the 
program’s early days, SCDOT still advocates for the CTCs to assist in the rebuilding of the State’s 
secondary road system, although other worthwhile state projects are recommended, considered, 
and funded from time to time.    
 
Act 40 of 2017 
In 2017, the General Assembly passed Act 40 which included authorization of additional funding 
for  the  ‟C” program. The Act phased  in additional  funding over  four years and modified  the 
minimum  amount  of  ‟C”  funds  that must  be  spent  on  the  state  highway  system.  Table  1 
summarizes the financial impact of Act 40 on the ‟C” program.   
 
  Table 1:  Act 40’s Impact on ‟C” Funds 

  State Gas Tax toward the 
‟C” Program (₵/gallon) 

Minimum % Required 
on State Roads 

Before Act 40   2.66  25 
SFY 18‐19 (1st 0.3325 ₵/gallon increase)  2.9925  25 
SFY 19‐20 (2nd 0.3325 ₵/gallon increase)  3.325  25 
SFY 20‐21 (3rd 0.3325 ₵/gallon increase)  3.6575  ~27.3 
SFY 21‐22 and beyond (Act 40 Fully Phased‐In)  3.99  One‐third* 
* The General Assembly provided the CTCs a $50 million earmark (Proviso 118.18 funds) during SFY 21‐

22. For SFY 21‐22 only, the minimum state requirement becomes 25% of the combined “C” fund gas tax 

and earmark. Future years will then return to the “One‐Third” requirement, pending any revisions in law. 
 

During this reporting year, SFY 2020‐2021, more than $118 million statewide was added to the 
‟C” program. Before Act 40 was enacted, SCDOT transferred slightly more than $87 million to the 
‟C” fund in SFY 2016‐2017.  Figure 1 on the following page provides the total yearly contributions 
to the ‟C” fund since the authorization of Act 40. It also includes projections for the coming year. 
 
Donor Bonus Allocation 
Act  40  of  2017  also  amended  another  component  of  the  ‟C”  program,  the  Donor  Bonus 
allocation, by increasing the amount SCDOT transfers annually to the ‟C” program. SCDOT now 
annually  transfers a base amount of $17 million  to  the  ‟C” program under  the donor bonus 
allocation, compared to a $9.5 million annual transfer previously. This allocation is similar to a  
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  Figure 1:  Total Recurring ‟C” Fund Revenues as Impacted by Act 40 of 2017 

 
 

matching funds program whereby SCDOT transfers a portion of the $17 million to each county 
that contributes to the ‟C” fund an amount  in excess of what  it receives under the allocation 
formula in the ‟C” fund law. After the $17 million is divided among the donor counties in the ratio 
defined by law, SCDOT then transfers up to an additional $3.5 million among the donor counties 
in  an  effort  to  increase  each  donor  county’s  total  allocation  to  the  amount  that  county 
contributed to the ‟C” program through gasoline sales. Funds are distributed accordingly up to a 
cap of $20.5 million collectively to donor counties. A copy of the Donor Bonus distribution for SFY 
2020‐2021  is  shown  at  the  end  of  this  report  in  appendix  A  with  a  total  distribution  of 
$17,694,692.40. The total distribution for this reporting year was below the $20.5 million cap, so 
each donor county received back in ‟C” funds the portion which the county collected via gasoline 
sales. 
 
Minimum State Requirement and 300% Requirement 
As  stated  earlier,  each  CTC must  spend  at  least  27.3%  of  their  apportionment  on  the  state 
highway system for SFY 2020‐2021. This is because the new funds from Act 40 of 2017 are roughly 
27.3% of the total allocation this year and the “C” fund law stipulates that all of these new funds 
be spent on  the state highway system.   This  requirement  is based on a biennial averaging of 
expenditures.  As of the submission of this report, each CTC complied with this state minimum 
requirement for the reporting year.  
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Additionally, the ‟C” fund law requires that CTCs do not carry forward into the following year any 
uncommitted balances greater than 300% of their apportionment  from the most recent year. 
Each CTC sufficiently committed their ‟C” funds by June 30, 2021 so as to comply with this 300% 
requirement. Figure 2 displays the statewide ‟C” fund balances as of the end of the previous five 
fiscal years and highlights the extent to which the CTCs as a whole have been committing ‟C” 
funds  toward  transportation  projects.  Of  note,  the  CTCs  collectively  carried  forward  an 
uncommitted balance of roughly $91 million on June 30, 2021 while the 300% ceiling would be 
roughly  $312 million.  This  carry‐over  uncommitted  balance  equates  to  roughly  88%  of  the 
apportionment for the fiscal year, well beneath the statutory requirement. 
 
  Figure 2:  Recurring ‟C” Fund Balances for All 46 CTCs  

 
 
One‐Time ‟C” Fund Distribution (H.4230 funds)  
During SFY 2015‐2016, the General Assembly passed H.4230, which provided one‐time funding 
in the amount of $216,329,114 to the CTCs. These funds are to be used solely on the state‐owned 
secondary road system for paving, rehabilitation, resurfacing and/or reconstruction; and bridge 
repair, replacement, or reconstruction. As of the end of SFY 2020‐2021, roughly $3.95 million 
remains  in this fund as cash, and roughly $34,000  is uncommitted. SCDOT  is working with the 
CTCs to purpose these remaining funds toward needed improvements. The balances over time 
for this fund since its distribution may be seen in figure 3. 
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  Figure 3:  H.4230 Balances 

 
   
One‐Time ‟C” Fund Distribution (Proviso 117.135 funds)  
During SFY 2016‐2017, proviso 117.135 provided one‐time funding in the amount of $50 million 
to the CTCs. These funds are to be spent solely on the state‐owned highway system for paving, 
rehabilitation,  resurfacing,  and/or  reconstruction;  and  bridge  repair,  replacement,  or 
reconstruction. As of the end of SFY 2020‐2021, roughly $969,000 remains in this fund as cash 
and roughly $429,000 is uncommitted.  SCDOT is working with the CTCs to purpose these funds 
toward  needed  improvements.    The  balances  over  time  for  the  P117.135  fund  since  its 
distribution may be seen in figure 4.   
 

Figure 4:  Proviso 117.135 Balances 
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One‐Time “C” Fund Distribution (Proviso 118.18 funds) 
During SFY 2021‐2022, proviso 118.18 provided one‐time funding in the amount of $50 million 
to the CTCs.  These funds carry the same requirements as the recurring gas tax “C” funds and 
were distributed to the 46 CTCs by the statutory allocation formula (1/3 based on land area, 1/3 
based on population, and 1/3 based on rural road miles).  Next year’s annual “C” fund report 
will begin to detail where these funds are put to work as these funds became available after 
this reporting year. 
 
Cash Balances and Uncommitted Balances 
A summary of all cash balances and uncommitted balances for each CTC as of the end of this 
reporting year may be found in appendix B at the end of this report.   
 
Projections for the 2021‐2022 State Fiscal Year 
At the beginning of the state’s fiscal year, SCDOT sends each CTC an income projection based on 
the amount of gasoline that is forecasted to be sold during the upcoming year. This information 
is used by the CTCs to plan how they may spend their ‟C” funds during the course of the year. A 
copy of the apportionment charts for this reporting year and the current year (SFY 2021‐2022) 
may be found in appendix C at the end of this report. Minor increases or decreases in revenue 
that may occur can be attributed to the demand and consumption of gasoline.  
 
For state fiscal year 2020‐2021, the projected apportionment was being estimated as COVID‐19 
was just beginning to impact South Carolina. The forecast contained a reduction of roughly 7% 
due to the anticipated effects of the pandemic on travel patterns. Gasoline consumption in South 
Carolina during this time period was actually lower than this forecast as the program collected 
roughly $97 million in gas taxes compared to the $104 million projection.    
 
The COVID‐19 pandemic impacted the “C” program in another notable way as well.  The United 
States Census Bureau was not able to provide the 2020 census data until September 2021, many 
months  later than normal.   As alluded to previously, the “C”  fund allocation  formula  is based 
partly on the latest available decennial census values.  Because of the census’ delay and the need 
for CTCs to plan their program, SCDOT provided an initial funding projection for SFY 2021‐2022 
that covered only the first half of the year.  The initial chart used the official 2010 census, and 
upon release of the official 2020 census, SCDOT revised the apportionment chart to cover the 
entire 2021‐2022 state fiscal year.    
 
Any questions regarding the ‟C” program may be directed to SCDOT’s ‟C” Program Administrator, 
Joe Sturm, at 803‐737‐0230, 803‐497‐5351, or SturmJP@scdot.org. 
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Members: American Institute of CPAs, South Carolina Association of CPAs, North Carolina Association of CPAs 

Roger B. Clinkscales, CPA 
1954-2014 

Roger R. Duncan, CPA 
1956-2011 

 
September 27, 2021 
 
To the Committee Members 
Greenville Legislative Delegation Transportation Committee 
Greenville, South Carolina 
 
The Committee members are responsible for the accompanying Annual “C” Fund Report of the 
Greenville Legislative Delegation Transportation Committee (“the Committee”), which comprise the 
Annual “C” Fund Report – Recurring Funds, the Schedule of Projects Funded With Recurring Funds, 
the Funds Accrued Fill In Sheet, the Schedule of Funds Accrued and Received from Other Entities, and 
the Schedule of Funds Accrued But Not Yet Received from Other Entities, for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2021. We have performed the compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on 
Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services 
Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the Annual “C” Fund Report nor were we 
required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided 
by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of 
assurance on the Annual “C” Fund Report. 
 
The accompanying Annual “C” Fund Report was prepared for the purpose of complying with subsection 
(D) of Section 12-28-2740 of the South Carolina Code of Laws 1976 and is not intended to be a 
presentation in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Committee and the South Carolina 
Department of Transportation and is not intended to and should not be used by anyone other than these 
specified parties.  
 

 
 
September 27, 2021 
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County
Recurring Funds
Cash Balance

Recurring Funds
Uncommitted
Balance

H.4230 Cash
Balance

H.4230
Uncommitted
Balance

P117.135 Cash
Balance

P117.135
Uncommitted
Balance

Abbeville 2,508,274.16 450,163.54
Aiken 12,603,682.35 3,275,494.33

Allendale 1,790,465.95 1,656,101.63 12,521.30 12,521.30
Anderson 6,681,604.85 2,815,195.50
Bamberg 1,032,030.82 993,530.82

Barnwell 1,904,163.88 1,055,137.92 277,036.13 3,473.63
Beaufort 2,981,623.29 2,472,977.59
Berkeley 8,157,572.00 8,157,572.00 5,540.00 5,540.00
Calhoun 2,383,835.21 2,092,702.31

Charleston 12,035,269.55 2,253,343.65

Cherokee 2,700,944.81 2,700,944.81
Chester 1,512,374.00 145,679.00

Chesterfield 6,557,467.34 2,944,472.81
Clarendon 1,959,678.86 1,876,358.14 379,113.97 379,113.97
Colleton 1,929,812.78 161,351.78 90,041.61

Darlington 6,246,734.69 3,194,971.04
Dillon 376,937.45 93,484.87

Dorchester 4,087,992.48 758,178.48
Edgefield 891,549.25 813,651.76
Fairfield 1,441,313.06 383,336.10

Florence 6,108,034.11 1,186,689.04
Georgetown 6,046,591.49 1,317,972.48
Greenville 29,252,472.00 (117,324.00)
Greenwood 3,278,530.00 1,962,960.00
Hampton 3,044,279.06 964,869.04 1,530,439.31 2,099.33

Horry 17,173,626.05 5,775,731.16
Jasper 5,161,341.10 720,706.31
Kershaw 3,596,539.90 3,139,601.37
Lancaster 1,185,068.61 1,126,282.15
Laurens 3,238,198.76 3,238,196.76

Lee 738,879.11 581,135.36
Lexington 11,903,223.11 5,285,708.52 10,779.18 10,779.18
McCormick 2,393,653.56 1,016,892.92
Marion 2,308,157.38 510,637.48
Marlboro 4,077,889.01 1,681,599.06

Newberry 4,340,492.02 1,194,189.48 414,761.93 4,661.93
Oconee 7,474,797.85 3,398,236.85

Orangeburg 11,665,692.62 2,849,526.68 951,488.96 23,988.96 553,593.40 21,325.05
Pickens 4,349,137.00 (765,035.65) 687,846.63 7,248.71
Richland 27,329,851.70 1,728,114.60

Saluda 1,460,486.17 359,360.17
Spartanburg 10,717,765.73 2,784,889.27

Sumter 5,908,314.59 5,551,682.49
Union 2,247,605.46 1,004,250.27

Williamsburg 4,705,988.89 1,758,593.36

York 12,409,158.44 4,763,378.24

Grand Total $ 271,899,100.50 $ 91,313,491.49 $ 3,951,614.57 $ 34,223.85 $ 968,796.56 $ 429,279.50

* Yellow Color denotes a Self Administered CTC.

"C" Program Balances as of June 30, 2021
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The Apportionments do not include the Donor Bonus Allocations

County Sq. Mile Percent Number Percent Miles (CL) Percent         Percent         Amount
Abbeville 508 1.69% 25,417 0.55% 935 1.43% 1.22% 1,273,000$
Aiken 1,073 3.56% 160,099 3.46% 2,379 3.64% 3.55% 3,701,700$
Allendale 408 1.35% 10,419 0.23% 505 0.77% 0.78% 816,800$
Anderson 718 2.38% 187,126 4.05% 2,690 4.11% 3.51% 3,660,500$
Bamberg 393 1.31% 15,987 0.35% 664 1.01% 0.89% 925,500$

Barnwell 549 1.82% 22,621 0.49% 624 0.95% 1.09% 1,134,100$          
Beaufort 587 1.95% 162,233 3.51% 903 1.38% 2.28% 2,373,700$
Berkeley 1,100 3.65% 177,843 3.84% 2,313 3.54% 3.68% 3,830,700$
Calhoun 380 1.26% 15,175 0.33% 736 1.13% 0.91% 942,900$
Charleston 917 3.05% 350,209 7.57% 1,277 1.95% 4.19% 4,363,700$

Cherokee 393 1.31% 55,342 1.20% 1,070 1.64% 1.38% 1,436,500$          
Chester 581 1.93% 33,140 0.72% 983 1.50% 1.38% 1,440,300$
Chesterfield 799 2.65% 46,734 1.01% 1,700 2.60% 2.09% 2,174,200$
Clarendon 607 2.02% 34,971 0.76% 1,187 1.82% 1.53% 1,592,600$
Colleton 1,056 3.51% 38,892 0.84% 1,426 2.18% 2.18% 2,266,300$

Darlington 562 1.87% 68,681 1.48% 1,317 2.01% 1.79% 1,862,800$          
Dillon 405 1.35% 32,062 0.69% 864 1.32% 1.12% 1,166,400$
Dorchester 575 1.91% 136,555 2.95% 1,142 1.75% 2.20% 2,294,000$
Edgefield 502 1.67% 26,985 0.58% 889 1.36% 1.20% 1,253,000$
Fairfield 687 2.28% 23,956 0.52% 994 1.52% 1.44% 1,499,400$

Florence 799 2.65% 136,885 2.96% 1,804 2.76% 2.79% 2,906,200$          
Georgetown 815 2.71% 60,158 1.30% 1,151 1.76% 1.92% 2,002,000$
Greenville 792 2.63% 451,225 9.76% 3,196 4.89% 5.76% 5,996,500$
Greenwood 456 1.51% 69,661 1.51% 996 1.52% 1.51% 1,577,400$
Hampton 560 1.86% 21,090 0.46% 696 1.06% 1.13% 1,173,600$

Horry 1,134 3.77% 269,291 5.82% 3,004 4.59% 4.73% 4,923,600$          
Jasper 654 2.17% 24,777 0.54% 601 0.92% 1.21% 1,259,200$
Kershaw 726 2.41% 61,697 1.33% 1,490 2.28% 2.01% 2,090,900$
Lancaster 549 1.82% 76,652 1.66% 1,290 1.97% 1.82% 1,893,100$
Laurens 713 2.37% 66,537 1.44% 1,517 2.32% 2.04% 2,126,700$

Lee 410 1.36% 19,220 0.42% 716 1.10% 0.96% 997,300$             
Lexington 700 2.32% 262,391 5.67% 2,412 3.69% 3.90% 4,057,000$
McCormick 360 1.20% 10,233 0.22% 855 1.31% 0.91% 945,900$
Marion 489 1.62% 33,062 0.71% 924 1.41% 1.25% 1,302,400$
Marlboro 480 1.59% 28,933 0.63% 900 1.38% 1.20% 1,248,600$

Newberry 631 2.10% 37,508 0.81% 1,257 1.92% 1.61% 1,676,600$          
Oconee 625 2.08% 74,273 1.61% 2,138 3.27% 2.32% 2,413,200$
Orangeburg 1,106 3.67% 92,501 2.00% 2,611 3.99% 3.22% 3,355,300$
Pickens 497 1.65% 119,224 2.58% 1,427 2.18% 2.14% 2,225,400$
Richland 757 2.51% 384,504 8.31% 2,417 3.70% 4.84% 5,041,800$

Saluda 451 1.50% 19,875 0.43% 981 1.50% 1.14% 1,190,000$          
Spartanburg 811 2.69% 284,307 6.15% 3,035 4.64% 4.49% 4,680,300$
Sumter 665 2.21% 107,456 2.32% 1,480 2.26% 2.26% 2,358,700$
Union 514 1.71% 28,961 0.63% 817 1.25% 1.19% 1,243,800$
Williamsburg 934 3.10% 34,423 0.74% 1,312 2.01% 1.95% 2,031,500$
York 683 2.27% 226,073 4.89% 1,773 2.71% 3.29% 3,425,300$

Total 30,111 100.00% 4,625,364 100.00% 65,398 100.00% 100.00% 104,150,400$      

Area and Population data are updated once every 10 years based on the Census
Rural road centerline mileages are updated annually

         AREA                 POPULATION              RURAL ROADS         APPORTIONMENT

SOUTH CAROLINA  "C" PROGRAM
APPORTIONMENT OF FUNDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-21
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The Apportionments do not include the Donor Bonus Allocations

County Sq. Mile Percent Number Percent Miles (CL) Percent         Percent         Amount
Abbeville 508 1.69% 25,417 0.55% 933 1.43% 1.22% 667,300$             
Aiken 1,073 3.56% 160,099 3.46% 2,379 3.64% 3.56% 1,942,000$          
Allendale 408 1.35% 10,419 0.23% 505 0.77% 0.78% 428,600$             
Anderson 718 2.38% 187,126 4.05% 2,687 4.11% 3.51% 1,919,400$          
Bamberg 393 1.31% 15,987 0.35% 664 1.02% 0.89% 485,600$             

Barnwell 549 1.82% 22,621 0.49% 624 0.96% 1.09% 594,900$             
Beaufort 587 1.95% 162,233 3.51% 902 1.38% 2.28% 1,244,900$          
Berkeley 1,100 3.65% 177,843 3.84% 2,303 3.52% 3.67% 2,006,800$          
Calhoun 380 1.26% 15,175 0.33% 736 1.13% 0.91% 494,600$             
Charleston 917 3.05% 350,209 7.57% 1,273 1.95% 4.19% 2,287,900$          

Cherokee 393 1.31% 55,342 1.20% 1,071 1.64% 1.38% 753,900$             
Chester 581 1.93% 33,140 0.72% 983 1.50% 1.38% 755,600$             
Chesterfield 799 2.65% 46,734 1.01% 1,699 2.60% 2.09% 1,140,600$          
Clarendon 607 2.02% 34,971 0.76% 1,187 1.82% 1.53% 835,600$             
Colleton 1,056 3.51% 38,892 0.84% 1,425 2.18% 2.18% 1,188,700$          

Darlington 562 1.87% 68,681 1.48% 1,317 2.02% 1.79% 977,100$             
Dillon 405 1.35% 32,062 0.69% 864 1.32% 1.12% 611,900$             
Dorchester 575 1.91% 136,555 2.95% 1,140 1.75% 2.20% 1,203,000$          
Edgefield 502 1.67% 26,985 0.58% 888 1.36% 1.20% 657,200$             
Fairfield 687 2.28% 23,956 0.52% 993 1.52% 1.44% 786,600$             

Florence 799 2.65% 136,885 2.96% 1,802 2.76% 2.79% 1,524,200$          
Georgetown 815 2.71% 60,158 1.30% 1,150 1.76% 1.92% 1,050,100$          
Greenville 792 2.63% 451,225 9.76% 3,189 4.88% 5.75% 3,143,800$          
Greenwood 456 1.51% 69,661 1.51% 996 1.52% 1.52% 827,600$             
Hampton 560 1.86% 21,090 0.46% 695 1.06% 1.13% 615,400$             

Horry 1,134 3.77% 269,291 5.82% 3,004 4.60% 4.73% 2,582,800$          
Jasper 654 2.17% 24,777 0.54% 600 0.92% 1.21% 660,100$             
Kershaw 726 2.41% 61,697 1.33% 1,489 2.28% 2.01% 1,096,800$          
Lancaster 549 1.82% 76,652 1.66% 1,289 1.97% 1.82% 993,000$             
Laurens 713 2.37% 66,537 1.44% 1,516 2.32% 2.04% 1,115,400$          

Lee 410 1.36% 19,220 0.42% 716 1.10% 0.96% 523,200$             
Lexington 700 2.32% 262,391 5.67% 2,411 3.69% 3.90% 2,128,000$          
McCormick 360 1.20% 10,233 0.22% 855 1.31% 0.91% 496,100$             
Marion 489 1.62% 33,062 0.71% 924 1.41% 1.25% 683,300$             
Marlboro 480 1.59% 28,933 0.63% 904 1.38% 1.20% 656,000$             

Newberry 631 2.10% 37,508 0.81% 1,258 1.92% 1.61% 879,600$             
Oconee 625 2.08% 74,273 1.61% 2,138 3.27% 2.32% 1,266,100$          
Orangeburg 1,106 3.67% 92,501 2.00% 2,610 4.00% 3.22% 1,760,300$          
Pickens 497 1.65% 119,224 2.58% 1,426 2.18% 2.14% 1,167,200$          
Richland 757 2.51% 384,504 8.31% 2,413 3.69% 4.84% 2,643,800$          

Saluda 451 1.50% 19,875 0.43% 981 1.50% 1.14% 624,400$             
Spartanburg 811 2.69% 284,307 6.15% 3,025 4.63% 4.49% 2,452,400$          
Sumter 665 2.21% 107,456 2.32% 1,479 2.26% 2.26% 1,237,200$          
Union 514 1.71% 28,961 0.63% 817 1.25% 1.19% 652,500$             
Williamsburg 934 3.10% 34,423 0.74% 1,312 2.01% 1.95% 1,065,900$          
York 683 2.27% 226,073 4.89% 1,767 2.70% 3.29% 1,795,300$          

Total 30,111 100.00% 4,625,364 100.00% 65,339 100.00% 100.00% 54,622,700$        

Area and Population data are updated once every 10 years based on the Census
Rural road centerline mileages are updated annually
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Distributed Sept-2021

The Apportionments do not include the Donor Bonus Allocations

County Sq. Mile Percent Number Percent Miles (CL) Percent       Percent         Amount
Abbeville 491 1.63% 24,295 0.47% 933 1.43% 1.18% 1,298,800$    227,664.64$      1,071,135$        
Aiken 1,071 3.56% 168,808 3.30% 2,379 3.64% 3.50% 3,857,100$    663,469.22$      3,193,631$        
Allendale 408 1.36% 8,039 0.16% 505 0.77% 0.76% 840,000$       145,556.08$      694,444$           
Anderson 714 2.37% 203,718 3.98% 2,687 4.11% 3.49% 3,844,300$    655,002.36$      3,189,298$        
Bamberg 393 1.31% 13,311 0.26% 664 1.02% 0.86% 948,600$       166,083.22$      782,517$           

Barnwell 548 1.82% 20,589 0.40% 624 0.96% 1.06% 1,168,000$    203,405.29$      964,595$           
Beaufort 576 1.92% 187,117 3.66% 902 1.38% 2.32% 2,553,300$    425,471.61$      2,127,828$        
Berkeley 1,104 3.67% 229,861 4.49% 2,303 3.52% 3.90% 4,292,500$    685,723.66$      3,606,776$        
Calhoun 381 1.27% 14,119 0.28% 736 1.13% 0.89% 980,500$       169,815.43$      810,685$           
Charleston 918 3.05% 408,235 7.98% 1,273 1.95% 4.33% 4,766,700$    781,897.40$      3,984,803$        

Cherokee 393 1.31% 56,216 1.10% 1,071 1.64% 1.35% 1,485,400$    257,522.29$      1,227,878$        
Chester 581 1.93% 32,294 0.63% 983 1.50% 1.36% 1,493,900$    257,522.29$      1,236,378$        
Chesterfield 799 2.66% 43,273 0.85% 1,699 2.60% 2.03% 2,241,800$    390,015.65$      1,851,784$        
Clarendon 607 2.02% 31,144 0.61% 1,187 1.82% 1.48% 1,632,500$    285,513.84$      1,346,986$        
Colleton 1,057 3.52% 38,604 0.75% 1,425 2.18% 2.15% 2,369,300$    406,810.58$      1,962,489$        

Darlington 561 1.87% 62,905 1.23% 1,317 2.02% 1.70% 1,877,000$    334,032.54$      1,542,967$        
Dillon 405 1.35% 28,292 0.55% 864 1.32% 1.07% 1,183,600$    209,003.61$      974,596$           
Dorchester 569 1.89% 161,540 3.16% 1,140 1.75% 2.26% 2,495,300$    410,542.79$      2,084,757$        
Edgefield 501 1.67% 25,657 0.50% 888 1.36% 1.18% 1,295,300$    223,932.43$      1,071,368$        
Fairfield 686 2.28% 20,948 0.41% 993 1.52% 1.40% 1,546,800$    268,718.91$      1,278,081$        

Florence 801 2.66% 137,059 2.68% 1,802 2.76% 2.70% 2,975,200$    520,642.90$      2,454,557$        
Georgetown 814 2.71% 63,404 1.24% 1,150 1.76% 1.90% 2,095,900$    358,291.89$      1,737,608$        
Greenville 786 2.61% 525,534 10.27% 3,189 4.88% 5.92% 6,524,000$    1,073,873.22$   5,450,127$        
Greenwood 456 1.52% 69,351 1.35% 996 1.52% 1.47% 1,614,800$    282,784.09$      1,332,016$        
Hampton 560 1.86% 18,561 0.36% 695 1.06% 1.10% 1,208,300$    210,869.70$      997,430$           

Horry 1,133 3.77% 351,029 6.86% 3,004 4.60% 5.07% 5,591,600$    882,666.99$      4,708,933$        
Jasper 655 2.18% 28,791 0.56% 600 0.92% 1.22% 1,343,900$    225,798.54$      1,118,101$        
Kershaw 727 2.42% 65,403 1.28% 1,489 2.28% 1.99% 2,194,500$    375,086.82$      1,819,413$        
Lancaster 549 1.83% 96,016 1.88% 1,289 1.97% 1.89% 2,084,500$    339,630.86$      1,744,869$        
Laurens 713 2.37% 67,539 1.32% 1,516 2.32% 2.00% 2,207,700$    380,685.13$      1,827,015$        

Lee 410 1.36% 16,531 0.32% 716 1.10% 0.93% 1,022,200$    179,145.95$      843,054$           
Lexington 699 2.32% 293,991 5.74% 2,411 3.69% 3.92% 4,318,900$    727,780.40$      3,591,120$        
McCormick 359 1.19% 9,526 0.19% 855 1.31% 0.90% 987,300$       169,815.43$      817,485$           
Marion 489 1.63% 29,183 0.57% 924 1.41% 1.20% 1,326,100$    233,262.95$      1,092,837$        
Marlboro 480 1.60% 26,667 0.52% 904 1.38% 1.17% 1,285,900$    223,932.43$      1,061,968$        

Newberry 630 2.10% 37,719 0.74% 1,258 1.92% 1.59% 1,747,200$    300,442.68$      1,446,757$        
Oconee 627 2.09% 78,607 1.54% 2,138 3.27% 2.30% 2,531,900$    432,936.03$      2,098,964$        
Orangeburg 1,106 3.68% 84,223 1.65% 2,610 4.00% 3.11% 3,422,900$    600,885.35$      2,822,015$        
Pickens 497 1.65% 131,404 2.57% 1,426 2.18% 2.13% 2,351,800$    399,346.16$      1,952,454$        
Richland 757 2.52% 416,147 8.13% 2,413 3.69% 4.78% 5,267,600$    903,194.13$      4,364,406$        

Saluda 453 1.51% 18,862 0.37% 981 1.50% 1.13% 1,240,300$    212,735.81$      1,027,564$        
Spartanburg 808 2.69% 327,997 6.41% 3,025 4.63% 4.57% 5,041,000$    837,880.51$      4,203,119$        
Sumter 665 2.21% 105,556 2.06% 1,479 2.26% 2.18% 2,401,100$    421,739.41$      1,979,361$        
Union 514 1.71% 27,244 0.53% 817 1.25% 1.16% 1,282,800$    222,066.32$      1,060,734$        
Williamsburg 934 3.11% 31,026 0.61% 1,312 2.01% 1.91% 2,101,200$    363,890.20$      1,737,310$        
York 681 2.27% 282,090 5.51% 1,767 2.70% 3.49% 3,849,500$    613,948.04$      3,235,552$        
Total 30,066 100.00% 5,118,425 100.00% 65,339 100.00% 100.00% 18,661,035.78$ 91,527,764$      

Area and Population data are updated once every 10 years based on the Census
Rural road centerline mileages are updated annually

110,188,800$   
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